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Closing batance Opening ba[ance

6

7

6

SHORT.TERM TRADE RECEIVABLES

SHORT-TERM ADVANCES TO SUPPLIERS

a. Short-term advanc6s to suppliers
Tin Nghia Corporation
GE Gtobat Parts & Products GmbH
Siemens Energy Gtobat GmbH & Co, KG

Siemens Energy Co,, Ltd,
Vietnam Machinery lnstatLation Corporation -.,SC
Others

OTHER RECEIVABLES

a. Short-term
Receivabtes from Vietnam NationaI lndustry -

Energy Group (i)
Accrued bank interest
Short-term deposits (iii)
Receivabtes for excess amounts in career transition
su pport
Receivabtes from Petrovietnam Vung Ang - Quang
Trach Power Project Managerment Unit (ii)
Receivables insurance compensation for the
incident at Unit 1 of Vung Ang 1 Thermal Power Pl.ant

Others

ln which:

Other short-term receivables from retated parties

{detaits stated in Note 38)

b, Long-term

Long-term deposits

14,196,970,596,014 11,120,910,645,480

Cl.osing bal,ance Opening batance

VND
14,119,268,009,357
14.053.1 66.1 34.'1 67

66,101,875,190
77,702,586,657

VND
11,114,916,041,206
11,045,661,156,767

69,254,884,439
5,994,604,27 4

VND

376,949,676,525
154,000,000,000

66,844,305,081
52,1 40 ,967 ,1 52
15,556,447,O34

88,407,957,258
22,0A6,a27,297

1M,924,299,3aO

9,336,962,218 7 ,494317,471

386,286,638,718 296,909,444,148

Ctosing balance Opening ba1ance

VND VND

218,489,976,676 218,489,976,676

VND

249,O11,126,677
122,000,000,000

'\

)
(a
't

209,349,614,17 4
32,'1 06,586,285
20,7 93,7 03,211

106,710,034,826
37 ,125 ,420 ,1 45
24,191,439,776

14,723,819,723 14,123,819,723

512,170,683,046

41,558,121,603 37,447 ,095,722
537,O21,821,672 950,858,469,914

243,701,774,799 755,627,861,626

897,663,000

23

897,663,000 353,163,000

a. Short-term trade receivabtes
Electric Power Trading Company - Vietna m
Etectricity
Other customers
b. Receivabtes from re[ated parties

(detaiLs stated in Note 38)

b. Advances to retated parties
(detaits stated in Note 38)

353,163,000





PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCtAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM B Og.DNi HN

(i) As at 31 December 2025, the receivabte batance from Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy
Group was VND 218,489,976,676 (as at 31 December 2024: VND 218,489,976,676), which
represents the value of the 500kv distribution yard attocated to vung Ang 'l power ptant handed
over to the Group pursuant to Resotution No. 8642/Ne-DKVN dated 31 December 20 1 6 of pVN
on the acceptance of taking back the vatue of the 5OOkV distribution yard of Vung Ang power
Center which had been transferred to petrovietnam power Corporation - One N4ember
Company Limited (currentty known as petroVietnam power Corporation) under Resotution No.
753/NQ-D KVN dated 05 February 201 6 issued by the Board of Members of pVN.

(iii) lvlainty represents the demand deposit of petrovietnam power Renewabte Energy JSC (a

subsldiary of the Corporation)at Vietnamloint Stock Commerciat Bank for tndustry and Trade,
and Joint Stock Commerciat Bank for lnvestment and Devetopment of Vietnam with the
batance ot VND 31,935,300,860 as at 31 December 2025 (as at 31 December 2024: VND
35,538,052,023) to secure banking facitities granted by this bank to the Company (as
presented in Note 22).

L
I
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(ii) As at 31 December 2025, the receivabte bal.ance from petrovietnam Vung Ang - euang Trach
Power Project Management unit is vND 14,723,819,723 (as at 31 December 2024: vND
14,723,819,723), which mainl.y represents operating expenses of Vung Ang 1 production

Preparation Unit and staff training costs for Vung Ang 1 Thermat power ptant.
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9 BAD DEBTS

FORM B 09-DN/HN

Opening batanceClosing batance

Cost Provision

516,87a,870,776

6,646,026,471

4,527,44',1,404

'14,630,396,130

VND

Recoverable
amount

Cost

539,O49,164,727

7,O45,3',t7,471

4,527,441,404

19,408,498,106

Provision

467,2'15,114,474

VND

Recoverable
amount

Total amount of receivables and
loans past due or not past due but
impaired
Etectric Power Trading Company
- Vietnam Electricity
Mien Trung Petroleum Construction
,iSC

Petrovietnam Power Project
Consutting JSC

Others

7',tg,985,217,424

7,045,317,471

4,527 ,441,404

15,999,415,230

203,106,346,648

399,291,000

1,369,019,100

71,834,049,853

399,291,0006,646,026,47',\

4,527 ,441 ,404

'17,126,799,605 2,281,698,501

747,557,391,529 542,6A2,734,781 204,874,656,74A 570,030,421,708 495,515,382,354 74,515,039,354

As at 31 December 2025, the Board of Executive Officers prudentty assessed and determined the recoverable amount of receivables at cost [ess the provision for

doubtfut debts.

,z +-j::lqN
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLTDATED FtNANCtAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

10. INVENTORIES

Ctosing batance

FORM B Og.DN/HN

Opening balance

VND
Provision

Raw materiats
Toots and suppties
Work in progress

Cost

2,090,47 6,729,279
7,013,964,008

76,992,480,167

Cost

1 ,768,299,590,246
4,113,196.984

22,693,378,624

2,174,483,173,454

11. PREPAYMENTS

a. Short-term
lnsurance for assets and operations of Vung Ang 1

Thermat Power Ptant
lnsurance for operations of Nhon Trach 1, Nhon Trach 3
and Nhon Trach 4 Power Ptants
lnsurance for operations of Ca Mau 1 and 2 Power pl.ants

lnsurance for operations of Nhon Trach 2 Power Ptant
Other short-term prepayments

b. Long-term
Prepayment for gas fuet of Ca Mau 1 and 2 Power Ptants
(i)

Overhaul costs at 100,000 EOH of Nhon Trach 2 Power
Ptant awaiting attocation (ii)

Asset repair expense
lnitiat payment fee under tong-term maintenance and
repair contract for main equipment for the next 100,000
EOH period (iii)
Land rentats
Office rental.s
Site ctearance for Nhon Trach 2 Power PLant (iv)
Prepayment for gas fuet of Nhon Trach 2 Power Ptant (v)

Other tong-term prepayments

(i)

1,795,106,165,854

Closing batance Opening balance

vNo VND

65,557,908,540 65,674,608,364

26,490,978,626 9,704,479,466

1 6,583,793,143
4,7 42,286,251

15,'174,491,332

16,526,O44,974
4,749,424,al3

13,51 6,468,789
128,549,457,892 110,171,026,406

2,709,s96,781,510

213,49s,219.381

185,s64,382,320
'125,809,742,176

2,709,596,781,510

301,702,397,469

144,442.756.229
'137,131 ,381,946

l^rt

I
x

\I)

u3't,713,634,245
20,352,620,661
2.999.826.324

32,618,549,034
20,980,465,005

3,352,747,068
1 ,039,51 1 ,914,882

15,325.744,85616,1 88,153,940
3,305,520,360,557 4,404,662,737,999

The prepayment of gas fuet to operate Ca l4au 1 and 2 Power Ptants was made to futfitt the take-or-
pay obtigation retating to AnnuaI minimum quantity ("AMQ") specified in Gas Purchase Agreement
No. 5164/H D-D KVN dated 07 August 2023 between the Corporation and Vietnam Nationat lnd ustry
- Energy Group ("PVN"). ln rhe Contract Year 2021, the Corporation's etectricity generation output
was not enough to take the deLivery of AMQ as per Gas Purchase Agreement, however the
Corporation was stitt obtiged to pay Vietnam National.lndustry - Energy Group for the quantity of gas

equat to Af,lQ less the actual amount of gas consumed during the year ("make-up gas"). The

Corporation has the right to receive from Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group the quantity of
gas equivatent to make-up gas quantity within five (05) years lrcm 2021 without incurring any

additional costs. The Board of Executive Officers assessed that the entire make-up gas quantity as

mentioned above shatL be futty utitized for the Corporation's future etectriclty generation.

26
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

FORM B Og-DN/HN

overhaul. costs of Nhon Trach 2 Combined cycte Gas Turbine Power Ptant at 100,000 EoH

(operating hours) arise when the ptant reaches loo,ooo EoH operating hours and Petrovietnam

Power Nhon Trach 2 .Joint Stock company (a subsidiary of the corporation) must carry out periodic

overhaUts as required technicat demand. Accordingty, this overhau[ cost is recorded and charged

to the consotidated income statement over the next 33,333 EOH operating hours of each generating

unit.

The initiat payment fee under the tong-term maintenance and repair contract for Nhon Trach 2

combined cycl.e Gas Turbine Power PLant for the next loo,ooo operating hours EoH for each unit

between Petrovietnam Power N hon Trach 2.Joint stock company (a su bsidiary) and the consortium

of contractors siemens Energy Gtobal. GmbH & Co. KG/Siemens Energy Limited company, signed

on 28.luty 2023. Accordingty, this initiat payment fee is recorded and charged to the consotidated

income stateme nt over the next l oo,Ooo EOH operating hour of each generating unit'

Land rentats have been prepaid by Petrovietnam Power Nhon Trach 2 Joint stock company through

compensation for site ctearance corresponding to the area rented in Dai Phuong Commune' Dong

Nai Province for an area of 129,1 88 m2 for the period from 27 June 2009 to 09 october 2014 and for

an atea ol 294,724.8 m2 for the period from 27 .lune 2OO9 to 30 .lune 2034. These prepayments are

charged to the consolidated income statement using the straight-tine method over the tand tease

term and the rentat payabtes under the tand tease contract shatl. be deducted accordingty

throughout during the tease term.

The prepayment for the fuet cost ior operating the N hon Trach 2 Power Ptant was made to fuLfitt the

t"t"-o,.p"yobtigation,aSstiputatedintheGasPurchasecontractNo.4412010/PVGaS/KHTH.
PVPoWERNT2/B4dated6Aprit2olo,andretevantmeetingminutesandcontractamendment
between Petrovietnam Power Nhon Trach 2 Joint Stock company (a subsidiary) and Petrovietnam

Gas loint stock corporation ("PVGas"). ln some months, the subsidiary's etectricity output was not

enough to take the detivery of AQM under the Gas Purchase Contract. However, the subsidiary was

stitt obtigated to pay PVGas for the quantity of gas equat to AlvlQ tess the actuat amount of gas

consumed during the year ("make-up gas"). The company had the right to receive from PVGas a gas

votume equivatent to make-up gas quantity within four (04) years from the occurrence and may

offset it against the take-or-pay obtigation without incurring any additionat costs. The offsetting of

carry-forward gas in any contract Year shatt not exceed 1 5olo of the AQM 
'or 

that contract yea r. The

advanced gas fuel cost as of 31 December2024hasbeendeductedbyPVGasagainstthepurchase
obtidation for the year 2025 in accordance with the agreement between the tlvo parties.

4.
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

12, INCREASES, DECREASES IN TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

FORM B 09-DN/HN

TotatBuitdings
and structures

VND

18,696,878,864,658
1,417,442,796

2,814,599,473,138

Machinery
and equipment

Motor vehicles Office equipment Others

VND

49,102,574,432,799
69,682,593,454

21 ,249,776,277,907

VND

3/t4,916,979,533
24.616.821.624

VND

252,446 ,520 ,449
28,482,916,772

VND

2,134,141,244,204
1 ,7 61 ,835 ,017

399,609,851

VND

70,534,998,041,647
125,961 ,609,663

24,064,775,360,896

123,467,809,431
14,1 1 4,6't O ,7 16)

9,67't,8',12,813

't23,467,809,431

12o,873,444,900r,
6,27 4,160,046

(1 1,686,930,800)
(2,7 80,O32,7 67\ (10s,450,000)

21,51O,11s,747,A25 70,551,058,315,688 357,846,47O,357 275,345,363,837 2,140,237,239,O76 94,834,603,536,783

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Opening balance 9,374,828,396,892
Charged to expenses for 810,558,048,592
the year
Charge to construct ion in
progress for the year
Disposats
Other (7,950,229,946)
increases/( decreases)

35,592,252,575,135
1,921,417 ,492,689

(4,1 1 4,61O ,7 1 6)
6,554,53't,967

2,313,195,488 375,517,307

(s,071,903,384)
(s66,343,380)

803,249,18s,084
89,7 40,2't8,934

46,265,235,779,801
2,851,867,130,314

2,644,712,795

(2O,87 3,444,900)
(1,505,081,385)(105,450,000)

Closing batance 1O,177,436,215,538 37,516,109,989,075 295,179,028,118 215,803,909,876 892,883,954,018 49,097,413,096,625

NET BOOK VALUE
Opening batance 9,322,050,467,766 13,510,321,857,664 53,246,341,813 49,211,535,479 1,334,932,059,124 24,269,762,261,846

Ctosing balance

6r\

11,332,679,532,2A7 33,034,948,326,613 62,667,A42,239 s9,541,453,961 1,247,353,285,058 45,737,190,440,158

t\
a .! _ 2. :1 lrvrl

rio+9/.€//
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COST

Opening batance
Purchases
Transfer f rom
construction in progress
lncrease due to upgrade
Disposats
Other
increases/(decreases)
Ctosing balance

(5,071,903,384)
(512,170,000)

251,670,637 ,720
12,319,715,736

(1 1 ,686,930,800)
562,409,97 4

203,234,984,970
17,831 ,654,363

2A
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31,410,888,593 88,047,561,354
- 1,621,940,000
- (833,288,3s0)

FORM B Og.DN/HN

The cost of the Corporation's tangibte fixed assets as at 31 December 2025 inctudes VND
24,509,071,411,251 (as at 3'l December 2024: VND 16,159,131,515,835) of tangibte fixed assets
which have been futty depreciated but are stitl in use.

As at 31 December 2025, other tangib[e fixed assets with net book vatue of VND 6,541 ,643,254,323
(as at 31 December 2024: VND 6,466,851,071,946) were mortaged to secure bank toans (as
presented in Note 22).

As at 31 December 2025, the total originat cost of tangibte fixed assets of Nhon Trach 3 and Nhon
Trach 4 Power Pl.ants is VND 24,O1O,37A,716,917 (as at 31 December 2024: VND 0). This val.ue
represents a provisionat increase based on actuaI costs incurred at the time the fixed assets are
ready for use. The originat cost of these assets may be adjusted upon approvaI of the project
setttement by the competent authority. The aforementioned fixed assets are used as cottaterat for
toans from Joint Stock Commercial Bank for Foreign Trade of Vietnam, SMBC Bank - Singapore
Branch, Citibank, and ING Bank (see Note 22).

13. INCREASES, DECREASES IN INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Land use rights Computer
software

Others Totat

VND VND VND VND
cosr
Opening ba[ance
Purchases
Other (decreases)

Cl,osing bal.ance 31,410,888,593 94,836,213,004 104,500,000 126,351,601,597

ACCU MU LATED AMORTIZATION

104,500,000

104,500,000 119,562,949,947
- 7,621,940,000
- (833,288,350)

Opening batance
Charge for the year
Charge to
construction in
progress for the year
Other (decreases)

Ctosing batance

NET BOOKVALUE

Opening balance

2,490,952,878
276,017,710

65,529,O42,204
6,614,068,253

468,356,590

68,124,495,082
6,890,085,963

468,356,590

rN
IE(833,288,350) (833,288,3s0)

2,766,970,588 71,778,178,697 104,500,000 74,649,649,285

28,919,935,715 22,518,519,150 51,438,454,865

51,701 ,952,312

,1

F

As at 31 December 2025, the cost of intangibte assets which have been futty amortised but are stitt
in use is VN D 60,221,502,387 (as at 31 Decem ber 2024: VN D 60,560,540,737).

Corporation has used the tand use rights of the tand tot at Khanh An Commune, Ca Mau Province,
as cottaterat for a toa n at .loint Stock Com merciat Ban k for Foreign Trade of Vietnam, under the Land
Use Rights Certificate, Ownership of Residential. House and Other Assets Attached to Land (see

Note 22). As at 31 December 2025, the carrying amount of this asset was VN D 1 ,887,507,439 (as at
3'1 December 2024: VND 2,163,525,149).

As at 31 December 2025, intangibte assets with a carrying amount of VND 354,584,616 (as at 31

December 2024: VND 290,863,564) have been ptedged as cottateral for borrowings of Dakdrinh
Hydropower Joint Stock Company (a subsidiary of the Corporation) from Vietnam Joint Stock
Commercial Bank for lndustry and Trade and Joint Stock Commerciat Bank tor Foreign Trade of
Vietnam (see Note 22).

Closing balance 28,643,918,005 23,058,034,307
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14. CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS

Current year

FORM B O9.DN/HN

Prior year

Opening bal.ance
Additions
Transfer to tangibte fixed assets
Charged to prepayments or expenses
Other decreases
Ctosing ba[ance

Project of the Corporation's headquarters (i)

Periodic overhauI of power ptants
Hua Na Hydropower Ptant
Nhon Trach 3 and Nhon Trach 4 Power Ptant
Projects
Commune 2 Nhon Trach Project
Others

909,197,419,736 19,758,833,869,004

Ctosingbalance O entn ba[ance

VND
19,758,833,869,004

5,928,81 3,308,740
(24,064,775,360,896)

(177 ,636,327 ,435)
(536,038,069,677)

VND
9,031,969,199,854

1 1 ,368,366,610,306
(61 ,417,559,800)

(1 01 ,736,320,965)
(478,348,060,391 )

VND
630.166.463,31 9

140,427,597 ,477
57,821,725,052
4',t,355,707 ,A4A

25,703,457,197
13,7 22,468,443

VND
548,905,938,640
402,435,996,797
54,008,334,976

18,703,166,085,690

25,703,451 ,'197
24,614,055,704

(i)

909,197,419,736 19,758,833,869,004

Represents investment costs for the Corporation's Headquaters Project according to Contract No.

92/2122/HO/PVP-DLC-AN on purchasing Construction - DLC Office Buitding at Lot C, Lot 1.14 - HH,

Lang Ha - Thanh Xuan Street, Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi City (formerty Nhan Chinh Ward, Thanh Xuan

District, Hanoi City). The totat contract vatue is VN D 726 bittion (inctuding the vatue of tand use rights

and al.l. taxes, fees and charges). Att assets under the ownership and interests ot the Corporation

arising from this contract are mortgaged to secure the toan granted by Vietnam Nbtic Joint Stock

Commerciat Bank (see Note 22). :\\

ln 2025, totat interest expenses capitatized in construction in prog
(2024: vND 621,998,594,955). 

apitaLized in construction in progress was vN if'o'"''0"''''o
c
2

t

3U

Detaits of construction in progress as at 31 December 2025 are as fottows:
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Def erred tax Liabitities

Amount able to
be paid off

FORM B O9-DN/HN

DEFERRED CORPORATE INCOME TAX ASSETS AND DEFERRED CORPORATE INCOME TAX

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax assets
Cl.osing batance Opening ba[ance

VND

20o/o

VND

2Oa/o

80,857,406,274 76,335,415,657

80,857,406,274 76,335,415,657

Cl.osing balance O enr ba[ance
VND

20o/a

VND

2Oa/oCorporate income tax rates used for determination
of vatue of deferred tax tiabiLities
Deferred tax Liabitities arisingfrom taxabte
temporary d ilferences

2,466,488,749 4,444,869,27 0

2,466,488,7 49 4,444,469,270

16. LONG-TERM RESERVED SPARE PARTS

As at 31 Decembet 2025, lhe batance of Long-term reserved spare parts represents the vatue of
spare parts reserved for repair and maintenance according to technicat requirements in Nhon Trach

1 Power Ptant, Nhon Trach 3 and 4 Power Ptant, Ca f4au 1 and 2 Power Ptants, Vung Ang 1 Thermat

Power Ptant, and Hua Na Hydropower Ptant.

17. SHORT-TERM TRADE PAYABLES

Opening batance
Amount

,.,.o

Amount Amount able to
be paid off

a. Short-term
trade payabtes
Sa msung C&T
Corporation
Vietnam l"lachinery
lnstattation Corporation
-,JSC

Vietnam NationaI CoaI
and M ineraI lndustries
Hotd ing Corporation
Limited
Vietnam Etectricity
Others

VND

4,059,278,898,484

1 ,468,546,599,381

827,OO5,783,438

VND VND

4,059,278,898,484 3,869,989,240,651

1,468,546,599,381 1,157,491,O72,304

827,005,783,438 669,737,859,004

VND

3,869,989,240,651

1,157,451,072,304

669,737,859,004

825,732,236,252 825,732,236,252 890,424,236,375 890,424,236,375

68,865,744,720 68,865,784,720 62,040,217,390 62,040,217,390
869,128,494,693 869,128,494,693 1,090,295,855,578 1,090,295,855,s78

b. Trade payables to 10,820,385,206,575 10,820,385,206,57511,856,159,167,500 'r 1,856,159,167,500
retated parties (detaits
stated in Note 38)

14,879,664,105,059 14,879,664,105,05915,726,148,408,151 15,726,148,408,151

31

15.

Corporate income tax rates used for determination
of vatue of deferred tax assets
Deferred tax assets retated to deductibLe
temporary differences

CLosing batance





18. ADVANCES FROM CUSTOMERS

FORM B 09-DN/HN

Ctosing balance Opening balance

a. Short-term advances from customers
Thanh Binh Phu My.Joint Stock Company - Da Nang
Bra nch
Others

b. Long-term advances from related parties
(detaits stated in Note 38)

VND
18,945,668,200
12,107,615,053

VND
3,135,128,028

3,135,128,02A

85,947,238,684

89,082,366,712

19. TAXES AND AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM/PAYABLE TO THE STAGE BUOGET

Opening
balance

Ctosing
batance

VND VND VND VND

84,079,095,1 1 3 48,7 52.559.482

26,s51,226 26,551,226

18,101,691,028 53,428,226,659 84,105,646,339 4a,779,110,7OA

Payabl.e
during the year

Paid
duringthe year

a. Receivables

Corporate income tax

Others

b. Payabtes

Vatue added tax

Export, import tax

Corporate income tax

Personat income tax

Natural resources tax

Others

18,1 01 ,690,974
54

53,428,226,605

54

28,002,938,208

12,690,47 4,082

9,753,658,074

1 1,893,763,006

382,045,660,043

9,300,888,9s0

180,193,753,301

101,373,009,389

245,624,7 56,799

326,762.568,883

377 ,184,927,O7',1

9,300,888,950
't20,504,445,891

104,392,7 52,881

239,799,132,844

323,261,249,824

18,814,931 ,725

87 ,692,245,61A
9,670.730,590

15,579,282,029

15,395,082,065

76,295,032,123 1,245,300,637,365 1,174,443,397,461 147,152,272,027
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20. SHORT-TERM ACCRUED EXPENSES

Accrued materiat expenses

Accrued interest expenses

Maintenance expenses (i)

Tax costs, guarantees fees for loans

lnsurance for operation of Power P[ant

Others

Closing balance Opening batance

VND

1,759,162,249,417

217,469,474,57s

123,897.320,360

15,1 16,056,324

6,894,901,525

30,994,919,474

2,153,534,921,675 1,534,677,045,840

(i) Ptant maintenance and repair costs are accrued according to the contract on tong-term
maintenance and repair for main equipment of power ptants for the next 100,000 EOH operation of

each u nit between the Corporation and its subsidiary and the joint venture of Siemens Energy Gtobat

GmbH & Co, KG/Siemens Energy Limited Company.
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6,838,053,147

1,035,959,620

19,981,627,820

1 3,954,1 98,753

VND

1,224,032,786,438

175,194,450,163

103,765,594,429

2,749,579,615

4,081,076,03s

24,8s3,559,160
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21. OTHER PAYABLES

FORM B O9-DN/HN

Ctosing batance Opening batance

VND VND

946,664,129,079 1,3s2,456,971,573

17,179,119,535
7,946,764,525

86,4'1 3,169,035

13,248,342,493
7,986,764,525

94,241,303,040
1,058,243,142,174 1,467,933,381,631

ln which: Other payabtes to related parties
(detaits stated in Note 38)

947,432,402,811 1,353,225,245,305

b. Long-term
Long-term deposits 468,344,997 491,146,032

468,344,997 491,146,O32

(i) Asat31 December 2025, the payabte batance to Vietnam N ationat lndustry - Energy Group includes

Profit after tax from the exchange rate ditference of the Power Purchase Agreement of Vung
Ang 1 Thermat Power Ptant in 20'16 and 201 7 during the period the Corporation has not otficiatty
transformed to a joint stock company (the Parent Company - Vietnam Nationat lndustry -
Energy Group owned 1000/0 of charter capitat) is payabte to Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy

Group with the value of VND 728,174,152,403 (as at 31 December 2024: VND
1 ,028,174,152,403), according to the guidance of Otficiat Letter No. 13683/BTC-TCDN dated
06 November 2020 of the Department ot Corporate Finance - Ministry of Finance.

r5C

lHt
T(

]I'
fN

HE

a. Short-term
Payabtes to Vietnam NationaI lndustry - Energy
Group (i)
Dividends payabte to sharehotders
Equitization payabtes

Others

Additionat profit after tax payabte to vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group for the operating
period from 01 January 2016 to 30 June 2018 with the amount of VND 218,489,976,676 (as at
31 December 2024: VN D 324,282,8 19,1 70) accord ing to Decision No. 1427lQD-DKVN dated
'11 Match 2024 approved by the Members' Councit of PVN.
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LOANS AND OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASES

Short-term loans

Opening balance

FORM B Og.DN/HN

a

ln the year

VND

Amount Amount abte to be

Paid orf

Dec rea se s

VND

Amount Amount abte to be

paid off

9,364,714,142,828

1 ,884,898,809,598
Short-term toan

Current portion of
tong-term toans

12,346,44O,481,18',1 12,346,440,481,18'.1 25,717,235,571,851 128,724,334,830,756)

1,161,662,066,509 1,16',r,662,066,509 1,879,240,177,8OO (1,161,662,066,s07)

9,364,714,142,828

1,884,898,809,598

13,508,102,547,690 13,508,102,s47,690 27,596,479,749,651 (29,885,996,897,263) 31,O27,552,348 11,249,6'12,952,42611,249,612,952,426

Detaits of short-term toans by bank are as foLtows:

HSBC Bank (Vietnam) Ltd, (i)

Mititary Commerciat Joint Stock Bank (i)

Citibank (i)

Bank for lnvestment and Devetopment of Vietnam loint Stock Company - Quang M inh Branch (i)

Vietnam Bank for Agricutture and Rurat Devetopment (i)

Bank Of China (Hong Kong) Limited (i)

Shinhan Bank Vietnam Limited (i)

.,oint Stock Commercial Bank For Foreign Trade Of Vietnam (i)

The Siam Commerciat Bank Public Company Limited (i)

Citibank Bank and ING Bank

Vietnam Joint Stock CommerciaI Bank for lndustry and Trade

United Overseas Bank (Vietnam) Limited

Ctosing batance Opening batance

VND VND

528,479,398,332

908,000,000,000

9,364,714,142,A28 12,346,440,481,181

(i) Corporalion and its subsidiaries' short-term toans are disbursed in VND for the purpose of supptementing working capitat. The term is lrom 1 to tess than 12

monlhs, interest is payabte upon maturnity or on a monthty basis and principat is payabte upon maturnity. The loans are unsecured.

2,274,306,137,O95

1,794,O73,732,517

1,40',t,374,592,171

1 ,275,982,499,322
901 ,108,403,998
835,21 6,514,655

400,000,000,000

249,863,667,608

232,7Aa,595,462

129,214,7 26,961

1 ,118,426,882,399

1,565,837,719,739

225,001,582,836

5,132,s63,956,987

1 ,17 I ,916 ,213 ,927

300,000,000,000

\Y"\r 
= 
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Ctosing balance

lncreases

VND

lncreases/
(decreases) in

exchange rate

d iffe re n ces

25,368,920,552

5,658,631,796
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Opening batance ln the year

FORM B Og-DN/HN

closing batance

Amount lncreases Amount

10,312,962,794,270 10,312,962,794,270 10,223,222,471,336 (1,161,782,066,507) ',|47,949,751,758 19,522,352,950,857 19,522,352,950,857

10,312,962,794,270 10,312,962,794,27O 10,223,222,471,336 (1,161,782,066,sO7) 147,949,751,75A 1 9,522,352,950,857 19,522,3s2,95O,957

VND

Amount abte to
be paid off

VND

(Decreases) lncreases/(decreases)
in exchange rate

ditferences

VND

Amount abte to
be paid off

Long-term
loans

ln which:
Amount due
for settlement
within 12
months
Amount due
tor settlement
after 12

months

9,151,300,727,761 9,151,300,727,761

Detaits of tong-term [oans by bank are as foltows:

Citibank Bank and ING Bank - Singapore Branch (ii)

Sumitomo Mitsui Singapore Bank
Joint Stock Commerciat Bank for Foreign Trade of Vietnam
Vietnam PubLic Joint Stock Commerciat Ba nk

Vietnam Joint Stock CommerciaI Bank for lndustry and Trade

Saigon - Hanoi Commeriat Joint Stock Bank
.loint Stock CommerciaI Bank for lnvestment and Devetopment of Vietnam
Vietnam Technotogicat and Commerciat Join Stock Bank
HSBC USA New York

Less: Amount due Ior setttement within '12 months
(presented in the short-term toans and obLigations under finance teases)

Amount due for setttement after 12 months

1,884,898,809,598 1,884,898,809,598

1 7,637,454,1 41,259 1 7,637,454,1 41,259

VND

4,847,167,482,843
3,1s0,648,634,702
1 ,108,933,036,144

734,174,000,000
290,261 ,091 ,185
74,776,864,818
25,450,811,8'l 1

81,550,872,767
't9,522,352,950,857 10,312,962,794,270

1 ,884,898,B09,s98 1 ,',161 ,662,066,509

17,637,454,141,259 9,1s1,300,727,76',1

VND

9,87 4,406,242,7 24
4,528,990,162,651
3,339,344,098,5 22

881,808,141,472
624,907,000,000
21 7,695,818,389

46,722,398,352
I,479,O88,7 47

r\'lar\ -/.i r/,

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

b. Long-term toans

1,161,662,066,509 1,161,662,066,509

Ctosing balance Opening balance
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Long-term loans ot the Corporation and its subsidiaries are disbursed in United States Dottar and
Vietnam Dong for their investment in projects of construction and upgrade of power ptants and the
Corporation's headquarters . These Loans are either unsecured, guaranteed by a third party or
secured by assets of the Corporation and its subsidiaries.

Ctosing batance Opening balance

USD toans
VND toans

VND

14,403,396,405,37s
5,1 18,956,545,482

VND

4,928,71 8,355,61 0

5,384,244,438,660

Long-term toans are ctassified by type of guarantee as fottows:

Closing batance

VND

19,522,352,950,857 10,312,962,794,270

Opening batance

VND

81,550,472,767
5,816,861 ,400,1 14
4,414,550,521 ,389

Long-term [oans are repayabte as fottows:

Within one year

ln the second year

ln the third to fifth year inctusive

After five years

Less: amount due for setttement within 12
months (presented under short-term loans and
obtigations under finance teases)
Amount due for settlement after'12 months

727,270,444,47s
18,795,082,s06,382
19,522,352,950,857 10,312,962,794,270

Ctosing batance Opening batance

VND
1 ,884,898,809,s98
2,064,869,443,438

5,690,966,410 o7

9,881 ,61 8,287 4

19,522,352,95

VND
1 ,161,662,066,509

1 ,135,01 6,183,436

3,310,939,30s,632

4,705,345,238,693

10,312,962,794,270

t
'1,884,898, 809 1,161 ,662,066,509

't7,637,454,141,259 9,151,300,727,761

Jb

Loans are ctassified by disbursed currency as fottows:

Third party's guarantee (Ministry of Finance)
Unsecured (oans

Secured by assets
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23. PROVTSIONS

As at 31 December 2025, payabte provisions represent overhaut expenses accrued for Ca Mau 1

and 2 Power Ptants, Nhon Trach 1 Power Ptant and Vung Ang 1 Thermat power ptant, details are as
belows:

Current year Prior year

Opening ba[ance
Add itionaL provisions for the year
Utitization of provisions
Cl.osing balance

Details.'

Short-te rm provisions
Long-term provisions

VND

3,059,785,896,438
863,464,389,534

(41 7,895,382,s8s)

VND

2,881,855,326,641
566,021,145,O74

(388,090, s7s,277)
3,505,354,903,387 3,059,785,896,438

Ctosing baLance Opening bal.ance

VND

1 ,472,054,420,133
2,033,300,483,254

VND

553,193,1 80,684
2,506,592,715,754

3,505,354,903,387 3,059,785,896,438

6'/c'

Kli

€
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24. OWNERS',EQUTTY

Movement ln owners' equity
Ownefs' Share premium Otherowners' Asset ,ovatuation lnv6stm6ntand

contributod capitat resorao devolopmontlund
capital

Retained
earnings

Non-controtting
interests

FORM B 09-DN/HN

TotaI

As at 01January2024
Proflt lor the year
Appropriation to investment and
devetopm6nt lund (i)
Temporary appropriations to
bonus and wetfare funds and
bonus rund for management
ofiicers (i)

Distribution ot additionat prof its
arising during the pro-
transformation Period
Dividends dectsarod
Capital increase
Effect of changes in ownership
interest proportion in
subsidia.ies
Other decreases
A6 at 31 Decombor 2024
Profit for theyear
Appropriation to investment and
devetopmenrrund (i)

Temporary appropriations to
bonus and wetfare funds and
bonusrund ror management
oflicers (i)
Dividends dectear€d
lssuance of sharos for dividend
payment and increase ol share
capitat Irom equity (ii)

Other decreases
As at 3l Docember2025

VND

23,418,716,000,000

VND VND VNO VND VND VNO VND

e74'ao,'o2st.22s'72o'372'645. (1s1'305'728'000) 4'03s'35s'6s8'763 
i'11i'2Zi:,1]:r',111'''33:913:l?3:133ti:lli:ili:313:?33

- 386,721,644,015 (386,721 .644,01 5)

(214,401,831,301) (17 ,122,349,703) /231 ,524,181 ,0O4)

l2B4,118 ,912,232) l,284 ,1 1B ,912,2321

(216,01 1,716,763) 117,5A3,444,357) (233,595,16'1,120)

1233,4't7,349,312\ 1233,477,349,3121
4,449,494,960,000 - (3,51 2,771,040,000) (936,723,920,000)

(4,795,522,011) 14 ,195,522 ,O1-t)
27,868,210,960,000 1274,407,0251 225,72O,312,64s (1S1,30s,728,000) 1,310,438,977,994 5,002,271,987,019 3,000,846,s72,865 37,21s,908,335,498

r274,so7,o2sr_rrr,rro,"rr.,"n"_1',rr,"or,rrr,ooj o,oru,o"r,"or,rr"-;,[iii:l,fl::i ,Z?rif;,Ti;,!ji.#i:?iili:ii
- 397,124,475,216 (397,r28,675,215)

//i/ E'sr"z:'\-ri\t

3B

IIIIIIIIIIIIIII

,a,orr,rra,ooo,ooo

- (134,133,414,578)
_ 2.1,000,000,000

(1,627,201,809) 1,627,201,809

(134 ,',t 33,41 4 ,57 a)

2't,000,000,000
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(i) Based on the profit distribution ptan approved under the Resotutions of the 2025 Annuat General.
I'4eetings of Sharehotders, the Corporation and its subsidiaries made additional appropriation to
investment and devetopment fund and the bonus and wetfare fund from retained earnings
accumutated to the prior year end.

(ii) Pursuant to Resol.ution No. 73INQ-OHOCO dated 25 September 2025 of the 2025 Extraordinary
Generat Meeting of Sharehotders approving the share offering/issuance pl.an to increase the
Corporation's charter capitat, the Corporation issued shares to pay dividends from undistributed
after-tax profits at a .ate oI 4a/o ?nd increased share capitat from the Devetopment lnvestment Fund
at a rat€ of 150/0, and simuttaneousty conducted a pubtic offering of shares to existing sharehotders
al a rale ot 120/0, as detaited below:

Phase ,: Share issuance for dividend payment and share capital increase from equity

O n 1 1 Decem ber 2025, the Corpo ratio n fina tized the tisl of share hotders entitted to receive sha res
issued for dividend payment and share capitaL increase from equity.
On 22 December 2025, the Corporation received OfficiaL Letter No. 911g/UBCK-QLCB from the
State Securities Commission of Vietnam regarding the report on the resutts of the share issuance
for dividend payment and share capitaI increase from equity.
On 13 Janua ry 2026, the Corporation obtained the 1 grh amended Enterprise Registration Certificate
No. 0102276173 issued by the Hanoi Department of Finance, under which the charter capitaI was
adjusted from VN D 23,41 8,716,000,000 to VND 27,868,210,960,000.
on '14lanuary 2026, the Ho Chi Minh city stock Exchange approved the corporation's change in
Listing registration in retation to the above-mentioned share issuance. Accordingl.y, the number of
additionatty tisted shares was 444,949,496 shares.

Phase 2: Public oftering of shares to existing shareholderc

Charter capitat

According to the 1gth amended Enterprise Registration Certificate dated 19 January 2026 by the
Department of Finance, the charter capitat of the Corporation is VND 27,868,210,960,000. As at 31

December 2025, the charter capital was futty contributed by sharehotders as foll.ows:

:,uo.

; TY
IH

ToA
TTI
NAI

-.1I
Sharehotders

Vietnam
Nationat
lndustry -
Energy Group
Other
sharehotders

Per Amended Enterprise
Registration Certif icate Ctosing batance Opening balance

VND Vo

22.27 8.483,s7 0,OOO 7 9.94

VND

22,274 ,443,570 ,O00

VND

18,721 ,414,770,OO0

o/o o/o

'79.94 79.94

5,589,727,390,000 20.06 5,589,727,390,000 20.06 4,697,301,230,000 20.06

27,868,210,960,000 100 27,868,210,960,000 100 23,418,716,000,000 100

The Corporation imptemented a nd com pteted this pubtic offering d uring Janua ry a nd February 2026.
Details are presented in Note 39. Accordingty, the Corporation's charter capitat increased by VND
2,81 0,245,920,000, from VND 27,868,21 0,960,000 to VND 30,678,456,880,000.

39





Shares

Number of shares issued to the publ.jc
Ordinary shates
Number of outstanding shares in circutation
Ordinary shares

FORM B Og-DN/HN

Closing balance Opening batance

2,786,821,096
2,786,821 ,096
2,746,821,096
2,786,821 ,096

2,341 ,A71,600
2,341,871,600
2,341 ,871,600
2,341,871,600

An ord ina ry share has par vatue of VN D 10,000

Movements in owners' contributed capital. during the year were as foltows:

Current year Prior year

Opening balance
Payment of dividends
in shares
lncrease in share
capital, f rom equity
Closing balance

Number off Par value Number off Par value
shares shares

VND VND

2341,471,600 23,4't8,716,000,00O 2,341,871,600 23,41 8,716,000,000
93,672,392 936,723.920.000

35',1,277,104 3,512,771,040,OOO

2,786,821,096 27,868,210,960,000 2,341,871,600 23,418,716,000,000

Dividends

During the year, the Corporation impLemented profit distribution in accordance with the Resotution
of the Extraordinary Generat Meeting of Sharehotders No.73INQ-DHDCD dated 25 September
2025.

25. OFF.BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Foreign currencies
Ctosing batance Opening batance

Foreign currencies
United States Doltar (USD)

Euro (EUR)

Operating Lease assets

Operating tease payments represent l.and tease agreements signed with the Peopte's Committee
Dong Nai Province and Tin Nghia Corporation loint Stock Company for the implementation of the
Nhon Trach 3 and Nhon Trach 4 Power Ptant Pro.iects, as wel.t as the tand tease agreement signed
with the Peopte's Committee of Dong Nai Province for the N hon Trach 1 Power Ptant:

Closing balance Opening batance

VND VND
The totat minimum tease payments in the future
for no n-ca ncell.a bte operating lease contracts
accord ing to the terms:
Within one year
ln the second to tifth year inctusive
More than five years

127,935.71
164.06

\

\
N

E
,/a

v

10,004,106,343
40,o16,425,37',!

226,845,750,759

10,004,1 06,343
40,016,425,371

236,849,857,102

40
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23.808.898.33
147.56
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Assets hetd under trust

On 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024, accordingto the Long-term maintenance and repair
contract for main equipment of Nhon Trach 2 Combined Cycte Gas Turbine Power Ptant,
Petrovietnam Power N hon Trach 2 JSC (a subsidiary of the Corporation) received and kept a number
of materiaLs and spart parts owned by the contractor Siemens Energy Gtobat GmbH with aim to
serve the pta nt's maintenance needs. These materiats wil[ be settted after the end of the long-term
maintenance and repair contract entered into by the Company.

26. BUSINESS AND GEOGRAPHICAL SEGMENTS TEMPLATE

The Corporation setects business segments as its primary reporting units because the risks and
profitabitity of the Corporation and its subsidiaries are primarity affected by the differences in
products and services offered by the Corporation and its subsidiaries.

The Corporation and its subsidiaries comprise the foLtowing main business segments:

- Gas-fired power generation and trading
- Coat-fired power generation and trading
- HydroeLectric power generation and trading
- Others business activities inctude power pLant's repair and maintenance services, renewable
power generation and trading, and other production and business operations.

The power ptants and the customers purchasing etectricity trom the Corporation atl. operate within
the territory of Vietnam. Accordingty, there are no geographicaI segments required to be presented.

The Corporation has determined business segments as the primary reporting segments, as the risks
and returns of the Corporation are primariLy affected by differences in the products and services
provided by the Corporation.

\

);

I
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Consotidated batance sheet as at 31 December 2025:

Items Others

FORM B 09-DN/HN

TotatCoa[-fired power
generation and trading

Hydroelectric power
generation and trading

Assets
Segment assets
Unatlocated assets
TotaI assets

VND

45,a0g,126,184,122

VND

18,356,223,O43,767

VND

7,628,507,734,193

VND

822,343,955.820

VND

72,616,200,921,902
15,995,728,',\41,A74

45,809,126,184,122

20,361,747 ,732,926

18,356,223,O43,767 7,62AF07,734,153 822,343,959,820 61 1,929,063,776

24,7 43,112,872,125
26,652,907,856,'t 53

Liabitities
Segment tiabil.ities
Unattocated tiabitities
Total tiabitities

1 ,746,267 ,659,467 1 ,420,273,553,928 814,823,925,804

20,361,7 47 ,732,926

consolidated batance sheet as at 31 December 2024:

Items Gas-fired power
generation and trading

1,746,267,659,467 1,82O,2t3,553,528 8t4,823,925,804

Others

51,396,020,72A,27a

TotalCoa[-fired power
generation and trading

Hydroelectric power
generation and trading

VND

36,364,183,61 1 ,676

VND

21 ,297,904,085,850

VND

7 ,719,928,214,O44

VND

548,928,837 ,9'14

VND

65,930,944,753,484
13,984,087,976,078

36,364,183,61 t,676 2't,297,904,085,850 7,719,928,21a,O44 548,928,837,914 79,915,032,729,562

Assets
segment assets
Unaltocated assets
Total assets

Liabitities
Segment tiabitities
unaltocated tiabitities
Total liabitities

18,957,',t41 ,265,405 2,O75,152,928,9A4 2,310,262,376,657 472,902,814,648 23,815,465,385,694
21,418,932,433,202

18,957,147,265,405 2,O75,152,928,984 2,310,262,376,657 472,902,414,648 4s,234,397,818,896

IIIIIIItItIIIIIIIIItIIIIIIII

Gas-fired power
generation and trading

42
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Consotidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2025:

Elimination

FORM B 09-DN/HN

TotalItems Gas-fired power Coat-fired power Hydroelectric power
generation and generation and generation and

trading trading

Others

trading
VND

20,879,47 3,885,434
(18,860,772,000,312)

VND
1't,452,748,199,O41
(9,978,326,752,547)

VND
1,7A3,O32,328,250
(860,82s,744,846)

VND
190,886,059,190

(130,485,236,0s8)

VND

2,822,875,586

VND

34,306,140,471,915
(29,827,586,858,177)

Net revenue
Cost of sales and
services rendered
Operating profit
by segment
Setting and
generaI and
administration
expenses
Financiat income
Share ol profit
f rom associates
Fin a nc ia(
expenses
Other income
Profit before tax
Corporate
income tax
expense
Profit after
corporate tax

2,O1A,701,AA5,122 1,474,421,446,494 922,206,583,404 60,400,823,132 2,422,875,586 4,478,553,613,738

(1 ,247,246,508,966)

1,031,587,91 1,031
4,817,527,376

(1 ,033,51 8,482,873)

69,005,737
3,234,263,066,043
(227,121,608,7681

oq4
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Consolidated income statement for the year ended 3'l December 2024:
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Total.Items Gas-fired power
generation and

trading

Coa[-fired power
generation and

trading
VND

10,830,470,027,901

i'1o,228,737,969,205].

Hyd roetectric
power generation

and trading

Others

VND
18,007,910,167,070

117,27O,438,484,682\

VND
r,315,440,40s,148
(727,4O2,888,O76l

VND
151,813,668,530
(82,22O,572,2211

VND

835,322,694

VND
30,305,634,268,649

(28,307,964,s91,490)
Net revenue
Cost of sales and
services
rendered
Operating protit
by segment
Setting and
generaI and
administration
expenses
FinanciaI income
Share o, profit
from associates
Financiat
expenses
Other income
Profit before tax
Corporate
income tax
expense
Profit arter
eorporato tax

737 ,471,642384 601,732,058,696 584,037,517,O72 69,s93,096,309

(877,790,745,7751

566,095,305,919
42,1 99,990.018

(845,430,98s,696)

500,491,925,OO2
13A3,241,166,627
l-111 ,899,211,461)

1,21 1,341,gss,156

//J E,Bi!?\'n\
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Elimination

835,322,694 1,997,669,677,159
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27. REVENUE

Current year Prior year

Sates of etectricity
Sates of services rendered
Others

ln which:

Revenue with retated parties
(detaits stated in Note 38)

2A. COST OF SALES AND SERVICES RENDERED

Cost of el.ectricity sotd
Cost of services rendered
Others

29. COST BY NATURE

Raw materia[s and consuma btes
Labour
Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets
Out-sourced services
Other expenses

30. FINANCIAL INCOME

Bank interest
Dividend income
Reatised foreign exchange gain

Unreatised foreign exchange gain

Other financiat income

34,306,140,471,915 30,305,634,268,649

VND

34,120,578,197,6'17
132,218,016,O44
53,344,258,2s4

VND

30,1 58,580,366,474
104,219,140,753
42,834,761,422

242,172,535,406 205,894,888,833

Current year Prior year

VND

29,697,516,670,31 1

69,942,179,019
60,128,008,847

28,231,353,351 ,396
35,209,174,979
41,402,065,115

29,827,586,858,177 28,307,964,591,490

Current al Prior year
VND

22,508,894.837.s94
997,210,026,179

2,818,1 61 ,656,247
1 ,391 ,406,499,204
1,428,737,209,679

31,071,736,459,30',1 29,144,410,228,903

Current year Prior year

VND

797,589,138,792
229,361,39s,000

3,074,554,816
822,423

1,s62,000,000

461,846,829,329
83,349,870,000
16,51 7,926,1 05
3,502,473,467

878,207,O18

VND

1,031,587,91 t,031 566,095,305,919
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VND

VND
23,411 ,978,687 ,O45

1 ,338,992,138,289
2,454,757 ,216,277
1 .365,498.686.993
2,090,509,730,697





31. FINANCIAL EXPENSES

lnterest expenses
Reatised foreign exchange toss
Unreatised foreign exchange toss
Provision for impairment of [ong-term financiat
investments
Losses from no [onger having significant inftuence
teading to discontinuation of the equity method,
Others

2s1,169,220,2s7

4,366,535,7s5 29,973,685,396
1,033,518,482,873 845,430,985,696

Current year Prior year

VND

FORM B Og-DN/HN

Prior year

VND

655,41 2,1 15,805
192,225.319,205
182,001.829.165

\487 ,317,037)

VND

381,646,636,179
64,706,365,132

137,935,O7A,732

32. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Labour cost
Depreciation and amortisation of tixed assets
Cost of management materiats
Out-sourced services
(Reversat)/Addition of provision for doubtful. debts
Other generat and adminstration expenses

33. PROFIT FROM OTHER ACTIVITIES

a. Other income
Disposats of fixed assets
lncome from insurance compensation tor the
incident at Unit 1 of Vung Ang 1 Thermat Power PLant

lncome from recognition of increased amount of ISP

spare parts
Cottected penatties
lncome from other insurance compensation
Others

b. Other expense
Cost of troubteshooting unit 1 of Vung Ang 1 Thermat
Power Ptant
Others

1,245,746,078,874 877,790,745,775

Current year Prior year

VND

590,664,91 1,649
32,263,930,384
26,31A,766,841

'169,745,912,773

44,636,041,531
382,116,515,690

464,516,174,561
32,176,955,035
17 ,939,256,172

'149,984,956,760

(18,591 ,997,205)
231,765,400,4s2

3,279,569,382
831,868,656

2,475,517,704
'r ,078,934,88s,640

\
-c

Al.
T]
.M

70,294,12A,OOO

17,318,403,447

4,681 ,222,672
1,144,180,815

40,658,721,651
21,429,441,485 1,198,188,656,482

688,833,980,804

21,360,835,748 8,856,750,676
21,360,835,748 697,690,731,480

\9
.a

Profits from other activities 69,005,737 500,497,925,002
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Current year

VND
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Corporate income tax on electricity sa{es (i)

Corporate income tax on other activities

CORPORATE INCOME TAX EXPENSES

The current corporate income tax expense for the year as fottows:

Current year

VND

FORM B Og-DN/HN

229,783,890,898

3,838,089,008

VND

165,262,133,337

5,355,942,841

233,621,979,906 170,618,076,178

Oeferred corporate income tax expense for the year as tottows:

Current year Prior year

VND VND

Taxabte temporary differences

Deductibte temporary differences
TotaI deferred corporate income tax (income)/
expense

1 .281 .13s,283
(6,s00,371 ,138)
(6,500,371,138)

(i) For Vung Ang 1 Thermat Power PLant, according to lnvestment lncentive Certificate No. 01/KKT dated
12 February 2008 (issued with lnvestment Certificate No,28221000009 dated 12 February 2OO8)

issued by the Vung Ang Project l,lanagement Unit in Ha Tinh Province, the project is entitted to a
corporate income tax rate of 100/o for 15 years from project operation commencement, tax
exemption for 4 years from the first year generating taxabte profit and a 500/0 tax reduction for the
next 9 years. After the investment is compteted and the project commences its operation, the
proposat witt be sent to the Prime Minister for an incentive CIT rate 100/o during the whote project
operation. The year 2025 is the fifth year that incentive 50% tax reduction of the 'l0o/o coporate
income tax rate is apptied to Vung Ang '1 Thermat Power Ptant.

For Nhon Trach 2 Power Ptant, Petrovietnam Power Nhon Trach 2loint Stock Company (NT2 - the
Corporation's subsidiary) is obtiged to pay corporate income tax at the rate of '100lo ot the taxabte
profit from production and trading of etectricity for 15 years from the first year having revenue, and
prevaiting tax rate tor the yea rs thereafter. NT2 is entitted to a corporate income tax exemption for 4
years from the year that the Company has taxabLe proflt from production and trading of etectricity
and a 500/0 tax reduction for the I years thereafter. The year 2025 is the second year NT2 has appLied
corporate income tax rate of 100/o of taxabte profit from production and trading of etectricity (main
activities).

Hua Na Hydropower Ptant Project is a new investment project in Thanh Vinh Ward, Nghe An Province
(formerty knowns as Que Phong District, Nghe An Province), which is a tocation with extremety
difficutt economic-sociaI conditions as per Decree No. 12412008/ND-CP dated 1 'l December 2008
and Decree No. 21812013/ND-CP dated 26 December 2013 of the Government. According to Law
on corporate income tax No. 14l2008/QH12 dated 03 June 2008 of the Nationat Assembty, which
was amended and supptemented by taw on amendment and supptement of some artictes of Law
on corporate income tax No. 3212013/QH13 dated 19 June 2013, Hua Na Hydropower Joint Stock
Company {H HC - the Corporation's subsidiary) is entitLed to 107o corporate income tax rate for the
first 15 years of operation, to a tax exemption for 4 years from the first year having taxabte profit
(2013), and a 500/0 tax reduction for 9 years thereaftet (2017). For other operating activities, Hua Na
Hydropower Joint Stock Company is obtigated to pay corporate income tax at the current tax rate.
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Prior year

1,281,135,283
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2,426,656,979,064
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Regarding Dakdrink Hydropower Ptant Project, Dakdrink Hydropower Joint Stock Company (DHC -
the Corporation's subsidiary) impLement new investment project in extremety difficutt economic-
sociat conditions (Son Tay commune, Quang Ngai province, formerty knowns as Son Tay district,
Quang Ngai province). Accordingl.y, Dakdrink Hydropower Joint Stock is entitted to 1Oglo corporate
income tax rate fo|l5 years from the first year having revenue, a tax exemption for 4 fottowing years,
anda500/otaxreductionforgyearsthereafter.Aftertaxincentiveperiod,DakdrinkHydropowerJoint
Stock Company is obtigated to pay corporate income tax at the current tax rate.

Other subsidiaries and pLants of the Corporation are obtigated to pay corporate income tax at the
rcle of 2OVo-

The determination of the tax currentl.y payabte is based on the current interpretation of tax
regutations. However, these reguLations are subject to periodic variation and their uttimate
determination depends on the resutts of the tax authorities' examinations.

35. BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calcutation of basic earnings per share tor the year ended 31 December 2025 is presented as
betow:

Current year Prior year (Restated)

2,426,656,979,064

2,786,821,096

1,111,588,278,970

(21 6,01 1 ,716,763)

855,57 6,562,207

2,786,821,096

As at the date of these consol.idated financial statements, the Corporation and subsidiaries has not
determined the amount to appropriate to the Bonus and welfare fund from the busttess resul.ts of
2025, therelore, the basic earning per share of 2025 may change when the CHrporation and
subsidiaries makes a decision of thefund appropriatlon inthefuture. '!

471 321

Additionatty, the basic earnings per share for the prior year have been restated due to the impact ot
the profit distribution lot 2024 in accordance with the Resol.ution of the General Meeting of
Sharehotders of the Corporation and its subsidiaries. Accordingty, the basic earnings per share
figures for the financiat year ended 31 December 2024, have been restated as fottows:

Prior year
(Restated)

Disclosed amount

Earnings for the purpose of calcutating basic
earnings per share (VND)

Weighted average ordinary shares in circutation
for the year (share)

Basic earnings per share (VND/share)

Profit for the year attributabte to ordinary
sharehotders (VND)

Less: Distributed weLfare and bonus tund (VND)

Earnings for the purpose of ca[cutating basic
earnings per share (VND)

Weighted average ordinary shares in circu[ation
for the year (share)

Basic earnings per share (VND/share)

a
2

*

1,1 1 1 ,588,278,970

(216,01 1,71 6,763)
895,576,562,207

2,786,821,096

1 ,1 1 1,588,278,970

1,1 1 1,588,278,970

2,341,871 ,600
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Profit for the year attributabte to ordinary
sharehotders (VND)
Less: Distributed wetfare and bonus fund (VND)
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36. CONTIGENCIES

Vung Ang 1 Thermat Power Pl.ant was handed over by PVN to the Corporation prior to the
Corporation's officiat conversion into a joint stock company and was flnanced byforeign currency-
denominated borrowings. Accordingty, the toreign exchange differences ("FX differences")
between the exchange rate at the time of repayment ot toan principats and the exchange rate used
in the etectricity tariff ptan arising up to 2025, with an estimated totat amount of vN D '1,596 bittion,
wilt be recognised upon approvat by the competent authorities and based on working minutes
bewveen the Corporation and Etectric Power Trading Company/Vietnam Etectricity (EPTC/EVN)
agreeing on the appl.icabte exchange rate and the amount of FX differences.

During 2025, EVN issued notifications to power pl.ants regarding the acceptance of the payment
ratio tor FX differences for the years 2019-2021 , inctuding the remaining portion of the 2O19 FX
differences (68.3%), the futL amount of the 2020 FX differences (1000/0) and a porrion of the 2021 FX
differences (21 .6%). As at the date of the conso[idated tinancial statements, the Corporation is stitt
working with PVN and EPTC/EVN to review the data and consider the basis for apptying foreign
exchange rates in order to catcutate, agree upon and confirm the amounts for the periods aLready
notified by EVN as wetl as for the remaining periods.

According to the Agreements and t4eeting Minutes on the provisional payment of operation and
maintenance costs inctuded in the etectricity setl.ing price for Ca Mau 1 Power Ptant and Ca Mau 2
Power Ptant {O&M) between the Corporation and Etectric Power Trading Company - Vietnam
Electricity, O&I4 costs trom 1 lanuary 2021 to 30 .iune 2021 were determined on a provisionat basis.
These costs witt be adjusted once the Corporation and EPTC/EVN sign the amended and
supptemented power purchase agreement.

According to the Power Purchase Agreement dated 1 7 August 2016 between the Corporation and
Vietnam Etectricity, the totaI investment parameter inctuded in the eLectricity setting price for Vung
Ang 1 Thermat Power Ptant was determined based on the pLanned total investment of the ptant. This
totat investment parameter inctuded in the etectricity setting price witt be adjusted once the finaL
investment capitat of the pl.ant is settted and approved by the competent authorities.

37

The Corporation may incur dismantting and site restoration costs retated to assets attached to tand
in order to return the site in the event that the tand use term is not extended at the end of the Lease
period or upon the expiry of the project term of the power ptants in accordance with prevail.ing
regutations. The Corporation is currentty unabte to retiabty estimate the val.ue and timing of these
dismantting costs; therefore, no provision for restoration obl.igation has been recognised in the
consotidated financiaI statements for the year ended 31 December 2025.

COMM ITMENTS

On 7 August 2023, the Corporation and Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group entered into a

Gas Purchase Agreement for Ca Mau 1 Power Ptant and Ca Mau 2 Power Ptant. Under this
agreement, the parties agreed on the Annuat Contract Quantity, the Minimum Take Quantity and the
Daity Contract Quantity.

On 25 February 2025, the Corporation and Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation entered into
a Regasitied LNG Purchase Agreement for Nhon Trach 3 Power Ptant and Nhon Trach 4 Power Plant.
Pursuant to this agreement, the Corporation committed to offtake the entire vo[ume of regasified
LNG in accordance with the contracted quantities during the Gas Consumption Term as specified
in the Regasified LNG Purchase Confirmations and/or the Annuat Gas Detivery Program.

On 06 Aprit 2010, N hon Trach 2 Petrovietnam Power Joint Stock Company and Petrovietnam Gas
Joint Stock Corporation signed a Gas Purchase Agreement No. 4412010/PVGas/KTfT-PVPower
NT2/B4. Accordingty, the sel.l.ing price of gas is negotiated according to the terms of this contract,
as amended; and the Company has a responsibil.ity of purchasing and paying for a minimum votume
of gas during the terms of contract titt the end of this contract on 31 December 2036.
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

List of related padies with significant transactions and balances forthe year:

Retated parties
Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group
Other Corporations/Companies in the same group

Parent company
Affitiates

During the yeaL the Corporation entered into the fotlowing significant transactions u/ith its
related parties:

Current year prior year

Sales
Petrovietnam Ca Mau Fertitize r .,oint Stock
Company
Petrovietnam Power Generation Branch - Vietnam
Nationat lndustry - Energy Group
Quang N inh LNG PowerJSC

Purchases
Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation
Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group
PVI lnsurance Corporation
Petrovietnam Oit Corporation
Vietnam Petrol.eum lnstitute
Petrovletnam Security Service Corporation
PetrovietNam Chemical. and Services Joint Stock
Corporation
PTSC Petroteum HoteI Company Limited
Petrovietnam ManPower Training Cottege
Petrovietnam Fenitizer and Chemicats Corporation
Petrovietnam Ca l"1au Fertil.izer Joint Stock
Company
Petrovietnam University
Vietnam PubLic loint Stock CommerciaI Bank
Petrovietnam Maintenanceand RepairCorporation

lnterest income
Vietnam Pubtic Joint Stock Commerciat Bank

Other income
Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation
Petrovietnam Security Service Corporation
Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation
Petrovietnam Ca Mau Fertitizer Joint Stock
Company
PVI lnsurance Corporation

lnterest expenses
Vietnam Publ.ic .,oint Stock Commerciat Bank

Capitatized interest
Vietnam Pubtac Joint Stock Commerciat Bank

VND
242,172,535,406
206,753,007,990

32,419,527,416

3,000,000,000

19,196,283,171,499
12,470,219,510,965
6,290,176,884,798

299 ,37 ',t ,809 ,772
85,497,164,1 88
20,314,104,947
1 5 ,24s .582.326
1 1,556,685,643

1 ,1 10,343,500
784,737,450
637 ,741,967
496,701,580

483,268,000
388,636,363

87,133,363,145
87,133,363,145

853,795,723
666,436,784
'138,272,724

44,444,448
4,641 ,767

45,755,224,434
45,7 55,224,434

VND
205,894,888,833
200,943.888,833

3,451.000.000

1,500,000,000

15,094,431,541,015
5,O93,207 ,407,317
9,568,993,740,256

298,O45,811,967
98,012,459,219
17,338,660,493
14,210,95'l ,056

559,759,719

844,310,000

228,925,000
2,989,509,988

76,055,073,655
76,055.073,655

1,079,849,722,A72
665,4s3,388
13a,272,724
'111,111,120

1 ,078,934,885,640

57,661,293,355
57,661,293,355

32,122,040 ,55A
32,122,O40,558

rNG
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Remuneration of the Board of Directors, Board of Executive Officers, Chief Accountant and
Boad of Superuisots du ng the year is as tollows..

Current year Prior year

VND VND
Board of Directors

1,300,127,269

1,326,728,176

1,210,281,669

1 ,169,878,235
1 ,144,848,068
1 ,131 ,266,021
1 ,O27 ,097 ,OO1

494,504,460

403,792,147

1,065,774,981

1,269,269,494

1,169,013,744

1,098,238,773

1,093,611,498

1,086,082,065

86 t,796,534
'1,036,773,326

9,208,523,646

Board oJ Execut Lv-e-Of,iqels/ChtefAccou nta tt

Mr. Le Nhu Linh

Mr. Phan Ngoc H ien

Mr. Nguyen Duy Gia ng

14r. Nguyen Kien

l"l r. Truong Viet Phuong

I'4 r. Ngo Van Chien

1"1r. Nguyen Minh Dao

14r. Chu Quang Toan

Board ol Supervisors

Mr. Pham Minh Duc

Ms. Ha Thi Minh Nguyet

Ms. Nguyen Thi Thanh H uong

Ms. Vu Thi Ngoc Dung

Ms. Doan ThiThu Ha (resigned on 22 Aprit 2025)

7,563,409,942 7,297,966,367

(-)

1 ,166,836,482
1,139,437,912

1,136,324,243

1,112,OO4,776

1,042,413,214

824,286,583

1,142,106,732

r)
1 ,126,308,204
1,097,286,269

1,096,598,696

820,',t1',t,570

970,333,41s

1,089,438,718

1,097,829,49s
)O.

H

oi
T1
{Al
-...
iY4

1,162,642,074
'l,062,235,758

1,054,691,831

1,048,236,996

408,718,094

995,941,946

1,039,786,206

963,500,559

1,01 1,493,213

894,716,077

4,736,524,753 4,905,438,001

{-) Presented underthe Board of Directors' remuneration section due to concurrent position

5t

1"1r. Hoang Van Quang
Mr. Le Nhu Linh

Ms. Nguyen Hoang Yen

Mr. Nguyen Anh Tuan

Ms. Vu Thi To Nga

Ms. Nguyen Thi Ngoc Bich

Mr. Nguyen Ba Phuoc

Mr. Vu Chi Cuong

Mr. Pham Ngoc Khue

8,680,560,415
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significant related party balances as at the consoaidated balance sheet date were as lollows:

Closing batance Opening batance

Cash and cash equivatents
Vietnam PubLic Joint Stock CommerciaI Bank

Hetd to maturity investments
Vietnam Pubtic .loint Stock Commerciat Ba nk

Shon-term trade receivables
Petrovietnam Ca l.4au FertitizerJoint Stock
Company
Petrovietnam Power Generation Branch - Vietnam
Nationat lndustry - Energy Group
Petrovietnam ManPower Training Cottege
Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group
Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute

Short-term advances to supptiers
Petrovietnam Construction Joint Stock Corporation
PetrovietNam Chemicat and Services Joint Stock
Corporation
Vietnam Petroteum I nstitute
Petrovietnam Oit Corporation

Other short-term receivables
Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy croup
Vung Ang - Quang Trach Petroteum Powe r Project
Management Unit
Vietnam Pubtic Joint Stock Commercial Bank
Petroteum lndustriaL and CiviI construction Joint
Stock Company
Power Project 14anagement Board
PVI lnsurance Corporation

Short-term trade payabtes
Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group
Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation
PVI lnsurance Corporation
Petrovietnam Oit Corporation
PetroI Vietnam ChemicaI and Serivices Corporation
Vietnam Petroteum lnstitute
Petrovietnam Security Service Corporation
PTSC Petroteum Hotet Company Limited
Petrovietnam Maintenance and Repair Corporation
Petrovietnam University
PetroVietnam Fenitizer and Chemicals Corporation
Petrovietnam l.4anPower Training Cottege

Petrovietnam Ca Mau FertiLizer.loint Stock

Company

VND
1,294,681,705,162
'l ,294,681 ,705,162

245,000,000,000
24s,000,000,000

77,702,586,657
42,O84,353,644

29,943,406,509

4,563,397,000
1,1 1 1 ,335,085

94,419

243,701,77a,799
218,449,976,67 6

14,723,819,723

9,621,090,567
845,1 01 ,1 05

21,790,728

'10,820,385,206,575

6,076,675,097,.143

4,690,622,795,164

24.303,652,308

17,345,050,065

5,603,216,036
1,584,364,334

1,432,955,899

1,204,462,980

633,008,s80

387,24s,000

280,899,869
188,737,450

123,123,7 47

VND
2,O12,036,27A,A24
2,012,036,278,A24

5,994,604,274
1,845,361

281,880,000

4,563,397,000
1,1 'l 1,335,085

146,828
36,000,000

7,898,317,471
7 ,045 ,317 ,47 1

619,000,000

204,000,000
30,000,000

755,627,861,626
218,489,976,676

14,723,819,723

9,398,281,076
845,1 01 ,105

51 2,170,683,046

11,856,159,167,500

9,134,847 ,555,451
2,691,062,827 ,548

24,299,048,7 82

27 4,345,890

607,010,497

210,',t7 6,370
't,27I,733,595

3,468,370,482

11 1,098,885

9,336,962,218
7,O45,317,471
2,29',1 ,644,7 47
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PETROVIETNAM POWER CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FORM B O9-DN/HN

Closingbatance Openingbal.ance

Short-term advances from customers
Petrovietnam Power Generation Branch - Vietnam
Natjonat lndustry - Energy Group

Petrovietnam Ca Mau FertiLizer loint Stock
Company

Short-term accrued expense
Petrovietnam Gas Joint Stock Corporation
Vietnam Publ.ic Joint Stock Commerciat Bank

PVI lnsurance Corporation

Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group
Petrovietnam Oit Corporation

Other short-term payabl.es

Vietnam Nationat lndustry - Energy Group
PetroLeum lndustriat and CiviL construction Joint

Stock Company

Loans

Vietnam Pub[ic Joint Stock Commerciat Bank

VND
1,03s,959,620
1,035,959,620

1,652,796,264,596

1 ,619,903,364,3s 1

25,812,998,7 40

6,894,901,525

185,000,000

947 ,432,402,811
946,664,129,079

768,273,732

841 ,808,141,472
881 ,808,141.472

VND
85,947,238,684

85,947,234,684

1,261,549,391,194

1,224,032,786,438

34,543,363,8s7

2,127 ,109,468
246,131,451

1,108,933,036,1rt4

1,108,933,036,144

39. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Corporation conducted a pubtic offering of shares to existing sharehotders in January and
February 2026 in accordance with Resotution No. 73lNQ-DHDCD dated 25 September 2025 of the
Extraordinary General. lv'leeting of Sharehotders and the Certificate of Registration tor PubLic Offering
ofShares No.451/GCN-UBCK dated 27 November2025 issued bythe State Securities Commission
of Vietnam. On 4 February 2026, the Corporation received Official. Letrer No. 1126/UBCK-QLCB
from the State Securities Commission of Vietnam regarding the report on the resutts of the pubLic

share otfering. On 25 February 2026, the Corporation was granted the 20th amended Enterprise
Regislration Certificate No. 01 02276173, under whlch the Company's charter capitat was adjusted
to vND 30,678,456,880,000 (equivatenr to 3,067,845,688 shares).

Nguyen Thi Hong Hanh
Preparer

Le Nhu Linh
Chief Executive Officer

I iiA

N

HI V

c0N0

o,iu x

12 March 2026

1,353,225,245,305

1,352,456,971,573

768,273,732

Chu Quang Toan
Chief Accountant




